

# Safety Information: GPS ELT Portable and Outdoor Lighting

EN - English (English)

## Safety Information

- **Avoid Direct Eye Exposure:** Do not look directly into the light emitted by the product to prevent eye discomfort or damage.
  - **Battery Safety:**
    - Use only recommended battery types and follow installation and replacement instructions.
    - Do not recharge non-rechargeable batteries or mix old and new batteries.
    - Keep batteries away from heat, moisture, and direct sunlight.
    - Dispose of used batteries properly according to local regulations.
  - **Do Not Immerse in Water:** These products are not designed to be submerged in water. Avoid excessive moisture unless specified.
  - **Caution: Hot Surface:** Some products may get hot during use. Allow to cool before handling.
  - **Keep Away from Flammable Materials:** Avoid placing near flammable materials or heat sources.
  - **Ensure Proper Ventilation:** Use products with charging functions in a well-ventilated area to prevent overheating.
  - **Use Only for Intended Purpose:** Use only for their designated outdoor or specific functions (e.g., camping, torches, solar lighting).
  - **Keep Out of Reach of Children:** Products contain small parts or batteries that could pose a choking hazard.
- 

## Usage Information

- **General Use:** Ensure the product is fully charged or has fresh batteries before use. Refer to product manual for specific guidelines.
  - **Power Source:** Use only the correct power source (battery, USB, solar panel) as recommended.
  - **Charging Instructions:** Use the included cable and do not exceed the recommended charging time. Ensure the port is dry before connecting.
  - **Maintenance:** Clean with a dry, soft cloth and avoid harsh chemicals. Disconnect batteries when storing for extended periods.
  - **Storage:** Store in a cool, dry place when not in use for long periods, and remove batteries if necessary.
- 

## Warning Labels

- **Warning - Risk of Fire**  
⚠ Keep away from heat sources and flammable materials.
- **Warning - Hot Surface**  
🔥 Caution: May become hot during use. Handle with care.
- **Warning - Electric Shock Hazard**  
⚠ Risk of electric shock. Do not open or disassemble.
- **Warning - Eye Exposure**  
👁️ Do not look directly into the light to avoid potential eye damage.
- **Battery Disposal**  
♻ Dispose of batteries properly according to local regulations.
- **Waterproof / Water Resistance**  
🚫 Do not immerse in water (unless otherwise stated).
- **Keep Out of Reach of Children**  
👶 Small parts pose a choking hazard.
- **Rechargeable Battery Warning**  
⚠ Use only compatible batteries and chargers.



---

We reserve the right to make changes to the text, design, and technical data of the product without notice. This document is created in compliance with the EU General Product Safety Regulation (GPSR) and ensures that the products listed meet all necessary safety and traceability requirements as mandated under EU law.

---

## ES - Español (Spanish)

### Información de seguridad









- **Evitar la exposición directa a los ojos:** No mire directamente a la luz emitida por el producto para evitar molestias o daños en los ojos.
- **Seguridad de la batería:**
  - Use solo los tipos de batería recomendados y siga las instrucciones de instalación y reemplazo.
  - No recargue baterías no recargables ni mezcle baterías viejas y nuevas.
  - Mantenga las baterías alejadas del calor, la humedad y la luz solar directa.
  - Deseche las baterías usadas de manera adecuada según las regulaciones locales.
- **No sumergir en agua:** Estos productos no están diseñados para ser sumergidos en agua. Evite la humedad excesiva a menos que se indique lo contrario.
- **Advertencia: Superficie caliente:** Algunos productos pueden calentarse durante su uso. Permita que se enfríen antes de manejarlos.
- **Mantener alejado de materiales inflamables:** Evite colocar cerca de materiales inflamables o fuentes de calor.
- **Asegure una ventilación adecuada:** Use productos con funciones de carga en un área bien ventilada para evitar el sobrecalentamiento.
- **Usar solo para el propósito previsto:** Use solo para sus funciones designadas al aire libre o específicas (por ejemplo, acampada, linternas, iluminación solar).

- **Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños:** Los productos contienen piezas pequeñas o baterías que podrían presentar un peligro de asfixia.
- 

### Información de uso

- **Uso general:** Asegúrese de que el producto esté completamente cargado o tenga baterías nuevas antes de usarlo. Consulte el manual del producto para obtener pautas específicas.
  - **Fuente de energía:** Use solo la fuente de energía correcta (batería, USB, panel solar) según lo recomendado.
  - **Instrucciones de carga:** Use el cable incluido y no exceda el tiempo de carga recomendado. Asegúrese de que el puerto esté seco antes de conectarlo.
  - **Mantenimiento:** Limpie con un paño suave y seco y evite productos químicos fuertes. Desconecte las baterías cuando las guarde durante períodos largos.
  - **Almacenaje:** Guarde en un lugar fresco y seco cuando no se use por largos períodos y retire las baterías si es necesario.
- 

### Etiquetas de advertencia

- **Advertencia - Riesgo de incendio**  
 Mantener alejado de fuentes de calor y materiales inflamables.
- **Advertencia - Superficie caliente**  
 Precaución: Puede calentarse durante su uso. Manejar con cuidado.
- **Advertencia - Peligro de descarga eléctrica**  
 Riesgo de descarga eléctrica. No abrir ni desarmar.
- **Advertencia - Exposición ocular**  
 No mire directamente a la luz para evitar daños potenciales en los ojos.
- **Desecho de baterías**  
 Deseche las baterías adecuadamente según las regulaciones locales.
- **Resistencia al agua / Impermeable**  
 No sumergir en agua (a menos que se indique lo contrario).
- **Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños**  
 Las piezas pequeñas presentan un peligro de asfixia.
- **Advertencia de batería recargable**  
 Use solo baterías y cargadores compatibles.



---

Nos reservamos el derecho de realizar cambios en el texto, el diseño y los datos técnicos del producto sin previo aviso. Este documento se crea de acuerdo con el Reglamento General de Seguridad de Productos de la UE (GPSR) y asegura que los productos enumerados cumplen con todos los requisitos necesarios de seguridad y trazabilidad según lo estipulado por la legislación de la UE.

---

## FR - Français (French)


### Informations de sécurité








- **Éviter l'exposition directe des yeux** : Ne regardez pas directement la lumière émise par le produit pour éviter l'inconfort ou les dommages oculaires.
  - **Sécurité des batteries** :
    - Utilisez uniquement les types de batteries recommandés et suivez les instructions d'installation et de remplacement.
    - Ne rechargez pas les batteries non rechargeables et ne mélangez pas les anciennes et les nouvelles batteries.
    - Gardez les batteries à l'écart de la chaleur, de l'humidité et de la lumière directe du soleil.
    - Déposez les batteries usagées conformément aux réglementations locales.
  - **Ne pas immerger dans l'eau** : Ces produits ne sont pas conçus pour être immergés dans l'eau. Évitez l'humidité excessive, sauf indication contraire.
  - **Avertissement : Surface chaude** : Certains produits peuvent devenir chauds pendant leur utilisation. Laissez refroidir avant de les manipuler.
  - **Éloigner des matériaux inflammables** : Évitez de les placer à proximité de matériaux inflammables ou de sources de chaleur.
  - **Assurez une ventilation adéquate** : Utilisez des produits avec des fonctions de charge dans un endroit bien ventilé pour éviter la surchauffe.
  - **Utiliser uniquement à des fins prévues** : Utilisez uniquement pour leurs fonctions désignées (par exemple, camping, lampes de poche, éclairage solaire).
  - **Garder hors de portée des enfants** : Les produits contiennent de petites pièces ou des batteries pouvant présenter un risque d'étouffement.
- 

### Informations d'utilisation

- **Utilisation générale** : Assurez-vous que le produit est complètement chargé ou a de nouvelles batteries avant de l'utiliser. Consultez le manuel du produit pour des instructions spécifiques.
  - **Source d'alimentation** : Utilisez uniquement la source d'alimentation correcte (batterie, USB, panneau solaire) comme recommandé.
  - **Instructions de charge** : Utilisez le câble fourni et ne dépassez pas le temps de charge recommandé. Assurez-vous que le port est sec avant de connecter.
  - **Entretien** : Nettoyez avec un chiffon doux et sec et évitez les produits chimiques forts. Débranchez les batteries lors du stockage pendant de longues périodes.
  - **Stockage** : Rangez dans un endroit frais et sec lorsque non utilisé pendant de longues périodes et retirez les batteries si nécessaire.
- 

### Étiquettes d'avertissement

- **Avertissement - Risque d'incendie**  
 Garder à l'écart des sources de chaleur et des matériaux inflammables.

- **Avertissement - Surface chaude**  
 Attention : Peut devenir chaud pendant l'utilisation. Manipuler avec soin.
- **Avertissement - Risque de choc électrique**  
 Risque de choc électrique. Ne pas ouvrir ni démonter.
- **Avertissement - Exposition des yeux**  
 Ne regardez pas directement la lumière pour éviter tout dommage aux yeux.
- **Élimination des batteries**  
 Déposez les batteries correctement selon les réglementations locales.
- **Imperméabilité / Résistance à l'eau**  
 Ne pas immerger dans l'eau (sauf indication contraire).
- **Garder hors de portée des enfants**  
 Les petites pièces présentent un risque d'étouffement.
- **Avertissement de batterie rechargeable**  
 Utilisez uniquement des batteries et des chargeurs compatibles.



---

Nous nous réservons le droit de modifier le texte, le design et les données techniques du produit sans préavis. Ce document est créé conformément au Règlement Général sur la Sécurité des Produits de l'UE (GPSR) et garantit que les produits répertoriés respectent toutes les exigences nécessaires de sécurité et de traçabilité conformément à la législation de l'UE.

---

## DE - Deutsch (German)

### Sicherheitsinformationen

- **Direkte Augenkontakt vermeiden:** Schauen Sie nicht direkt in das vom Produkt ausgestrahlte Licht, um Augenbeschwerden oder Schäden zu vermeiden.
- **Batteriesicherheit:**
  - Verwenden Sie nur die empfohlenen Batterietypen und folgen Sie den Installations- und Austauschhinweisen.
  - Laden Sie nicht wiederaufladbare Batterien nicht auf und mischen Sie keine alten und neuen Batterien.
  - Halten Sie Batterien von Wärme, Feuchtigkeit und direkter Sonneneinstrahlung fern.
  - Entsorgen Sie gebrauchte Batterien ordnungsgemäß gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften.
- **Nicht in Wasser eintauchen:** Diese Produkte sind nicht dafür ausgelegt, in Wasser getaucht zu werden. Vermeiden Sie übermäßige Feuchtigkeit, es sei denn, es wird anders angegeben.
- **Vorsicht: Heiße Oberfläche:** Einige Produkte können während des Gebrauchs heiß werden. Lassen Sie sie abkühlen, bevor Sie sie anfassen.
- **Von brennbaren Materialien fernhalten:** Vermeiden Sie die Platzierung in der Nähe von brennbaren Materialien oder Wärmequellen.
- **Für ausreichende Belüftung sorgen:** Verwenden Sie Produkte mit Ladefunktionen in gut belüfteten Bereichen, um eine Überhitzung zu vermeiden.

- **Nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck verwenden:** Verwenden Sie die Produkte nur für die vorgesehenen Funktionen (z. B. Camping, Taschenlampen, Solarlampen).
- **Außer Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren:** Produkte enthalten kleine Teile oder Batterien, die eine Erstickungsgefahr darstellen können.









---

## Verwendungsinformationen

- **Allgemeine Verwendung:** Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt vollständig aufgeladen oder mit neuen Batterien ausgestattet ist, bevor Sie es verwenden. Beachten Sie die spezifischen Anweisungen im Produktmanual.
- **Stromquelle:** Verwenden Sie nur die empfohlene Stromquelle (Batterie, USB, Solarpanel).
- **Ladeanweisungen:** Verwenden Sie das beiliegende Kabel und überschreiten Sie nicht die empfohlene Ladezeit. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Anschluss trocken ist, bevor Sie ihn anschließen.
- **Wartung:** Reinigen Sie das Produkt mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch und vermeiden Sie starke Chemikalien. Entfernen Sie die Batterien, wenn Sie das Produkt längere Zeit lagern.
- **Lagerung:** Bewahren Sie das Produkt an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort auf, wenn es längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird, und entfernen Sie gegebenenfalls die Batterien.

---

## Warnhinweise

- **Warnung - Brandgefahr**  
 Von Wärmequellen und brennbaren Materialien fernhalten.
- **Warnung - Heiße Oberfläche**  
 Vorsicht: Kann während der Verwendung heiß werden. Vorsichtig handhaben.
- **Warnung - Elektrischer Schlag**  
 Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlags. Nicht öffnen oder auseinanderbauen.
- **Warnung - Augenkontakt**  
 Vermeiden Sie den direkten Blick in das Licht, um Augenschäden zu verhindern.
- **Batterieentsorgung**  
 Entsorgen Sie Batterien gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften.
- **Wasserdicht / Wasserbeständigkeit**  
 Nicht in Wasser eintauchen (außer es ist anders angegeben).
- **Außer Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren**  
 Kleine Teile stellen eine Erstickungsgefahr dar.
- **Warnung zur wiederaufladbaren Batterie**  
 Verwenden Sie nur kompatible Batterien und Ladegeräte.



---

Wir behalten uns das Recht vor, Änderungen an Text, Design und technischen Daten des Produkts ohne vorherige Ankündigung vorzunehmen. Dieses Dokument wurde gemäß der EU-Verordnung über die allgemeine Produktsicherheit (GPSR) erstellt und stellt sicher, dass

die aufgeführten Produkte alle notwendigen Sicherheits- und Rückverfolgbarkeitsanforderungen gemäß den EU-Vorgaben erfüllen.

---

## IT - Italiano (Italian)

### Informazioni di sicurezza

- **Evitare l'esposizione diretta agli occhi:** Non guardare direttamente nella luce emessa dal prodotto per evitare fastidi o danni agli occhi.
  - **Sicurezza delle batterie:**
    - Utilizzare solo i tipi di batteria raccomandati e seguire le istruzioni di installazione e sostituzione.
    - Non ricaricare batterie non ricaricabili e non mescolare batterie vecchie e nuove.
    - Tenere le batterie lontano da calore, umidità e luce solare diretta.
    - Smaltire correttamente le batterie usate secondo le normative locali.
  - **Non immergere in acqua:** Questi prodotti non sono progettati per essere immersi in acqua. Evitare l'umidità eccessiva, a meno che non sia specificato.
  - **Attenzione: Superficie calda:** Alcuni prodotti possono scaldarsi durante l'uso. Lasciarli raffreddare prima di maneggiarli.
  - **Tenere lontano da materiali infiammabili:** Evitare di posizionare vicino a materiali infiammabili o fonti di calore.
  - **Garantire una ventilazione adeguata:** Utilizzare prodotti con funzioni di ricarica in un'area ben ventilata per evitare il surriscaldamento.
  - **Utilizzare solo per scopi previsti:** Utilizzare solo per le funzioni specifiche indicate (ad esempio, campeggio, torce, illuminazione solare).
  - **Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini:** I prodotti contengono parti piccole o batterie che potrebbero rappresentare un rischio di soffocamento.
- 

### Informazioni sull'uso

- **Uso generale:** Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia completamente carico o che abbia batterie nuove prima dell'uso. Consultare il manuale del prodotto per le istruzioni specifiche.
  - **Fonte di alimentazione:** Utilizzare solo la fonte di alimentazione corretta (batteria, USB, pannello solare).
  - **Istruzioni di carica:** Utilizzare il cavo incluso e non superare il tempo di carica raccomandato. Assicurarsi che la porta sia asciutta prima di connetterla.
  - **Manutenzione:** Pulire con un panno morbido e asciutto e evitare l'uso di sostanze chimiche aggressive. Scollegare le batterie quando non in uso per lunghi periodi.
  - **Conservazione:** Conservare in un luogo fresco e asciutto quando non in uso per lunghi periodi, e rimuovere le batterie se necessario.
- 

### Etichette di avvertimento

- **Avviso - Rischio di incendio**  
⚠ Tenere lontano da fonti di calore e materiali infiammabili.
- **Avviso - Superficie calda**  
🔥 Attenzione: potrebbe diventare caldo durante l'uso. Maneggiare con cura.
- **Avviso - Pericolo di scosse elettriche**  
⚠ Rischio di scosse elettriche. Non aprire o smontare.
- **Avviso - Esposizione agli occhi**  
👁 Non guardare direttamente nella luce per evitare danni agli occhi.
- **Smaltimento delle batterie**  
🗑 Smaltire correttamente le batterie secondo le normative locali.
- **Impermeabile / Resistente all'acqua**  
🚫 Non immergere in acqua (se non diversamente indicato).
- **Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini**  
👶 Le piccole parti rappresentano un rischio di soffocamento.
- **Avviso sulla batteria ricaricabile**  
⚠ Usare solo batterie e caricatori compatibili.



---

Ci riserviamo il diritto di apportare modifiche al testo, al design e ai dati tecnici del prodotto senza preavviso. Questo documento è stato creato in conformità con il Regolamento Generale sulla Sicurezza dei Prodotti dell'UE (GPSR) e garantisce che i prodotti elencati soddisfano tutti i requisiti necessari di sicurezza e tracciabilità secondo la legislazione dell'UE.

---

## NL - Nederlands (Dutch)

### Veiligheidsinformatie

- **Vermijd directe oogblootstelling:** Kijk niet direct in het licht dat door het product wordt uitgestraald om oogklachten of schade te voorkomen.
- **Batterijveiligheid:**
  - Gebruik alleen de aanbevolen batterijen en volg de installatie- en vervangingsinstructies.
  - Laad geen niet-oplaadbare batterijen op en meng geen oude en nieuwe batterijen.
  - Houd batterijen uit de buurt van warmte, vochtigheid en direct zonlicht.
  - Gooi gebruikte batterijen op de juiste manier weg volgens de lokale regelgeving.
- **Niet onderdompelen in water:** Deze producten zijn niet ontworpen om in water te worden ondergedompeld. Vermijd overmatige vochtigheid, tenzij anders aangegeven.
- **Let op: Hete oppervlakte:** Sommige producten kunnen tijdens gebruik heet worden. Laat ze afkoelen voordat je ze aanraakt.
- **Houd uit de buurt van brandbare materialen:** Vermijd plaatsen nabij brandbare materialen of warmtebronnen.
- **Zorg voor voldoende ventilatie:** Gebruik producten met oplaadfuncties in goed geventileerde ruimtes om oververhitting te voorkomen.











- **Gebruik alleen voor het beoogde doel:** Gebruik alleen voor de beoogde functies (bijvoorbeeld kamperen, zaklampen, zonneverlichting).
  - **Buiten bereik van kinderen houden:** Producten bevatten kleine onderdelen of batterijen die verstikkingsgevaar kunnen opleveren.
- 

## Gebruiksaanwijzing

- **Algemeen gebruik:** Zorg ervoor dat het product volledig opgeladen is of nieuwe batterijen heeft voordat je het gebruikt. Raadpleeg de handleiding voor specifieke instructies.
  - **Stroombron:** Gebruik alleen de juiste stroombron (batterij, USB, zonnepaneel) zoals aanbevolen.
  - **Opladainstructies:** Gebruik de meegeleverde kabel en overschrijd niet de aanbevolen oplaadtijd. Zorg ervoor dat de poort droog is voordat je deze aansluit.
  - **Onderhoud:** Maak het product schoon met een zacht, droog doek en vermijd agressieve chemicaliën. Verwijder de batterijen als het product lange tijd niet wordt gebruikt.
  - **Opslag:** Bewaar het product op een koele, droge plaats wanneer het lange tijd niet wordt gebruikt, en verwijder de batterijen indien nodig.
- 

## Waarschuwingsetiketten

- **Waarschuwing - Brandgevaar**  
 Houd uit de buurt van warmtebronnen en brandbare materialen.
- **Waarschuwing - Hete oppervlakte**  
 Let op: kan tijdens gebruik heet worden. Voorzichtig hanteren.
- **Waarschuwing - Elektrische schok**  
 Risico op elektrische schok. Niet openen of demonteren.
- **Waarschuwing - Oogblootstelling**  
 Kijk niet direct in het licht om oogschade te voorkomen.
- **Batterijafvoer**  
 Gooi batterijen op de juiste manier weg volgens de lokale regelgeving.
- **Waterdicht / Waterbestendigheid**  
 Niet onderdompelen in water (tenzij anders aangegeven).
- **Buiten bereik van kinderen houden**  
 Kleine onderdelen kunnen verstikkingsgevaar opleveren.
- **Waarschuwing voor oplaadbare batterijen**  
 Gebruik alleen compatibele batterijen en opladers.



---

We behouden ons het recht voor om zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving wijzigingen aan te brengen in de tekst, het ontwerp en de technische gegevens van het product. Dit document is opgesteld in overeenstemming met de Europese Verordening Algemene Productveiligheid

(GPSR) en garanteert dat de vermelde producten voldoen aan alle noodzakelijke veiligheids- en traceerbaarheidsvereisten volgens de EU-wetgeving.

---

## PT - Português (Portuguese)

### Informações de segurança

- **Evite exposição direta aos olhos:** Não olhe diretamente para a luz emitida pelo produto para evitar desconforto ou danos aos olhos.
  - **Segurança das baterias:**
    - Utilize apenas os tipos de baterias recomendados e siga as instruções de instalação e substituição.
    - Não recarregue baterias não recarregáveis e não misture baterias velhas e novas.
    - Mantenha as baterias longe de calor, umidade e luz solar direta.
    - Descarte as baterias usadas de acordo com os regulamentos locais.
  - **Não submergir na água:** Estes produtos não são projetados para serem submersos na água. Evite umidade excessiva, a menos que especificado de outra forma.
  - **Aviso: Superfície quente:** Alguns produtos podem aquecer durante o uso. Deixe esfriar antes de manuseá-los.
  - **Manter afastado de materiais inflamáveis:** Evite colocar perto de materiais inflamáveis ou fontes de calor.
  - **Assegure ventilação adequada:** Utilize produtos com funções de carregamento em locais bem ventilados para evitar superaquecimento.
  - **Usar apenas para os fins previstos:** Utilize apenas para as funções designadas (por exemplo, camping, lanternas, iluminação solar).
  - **Manter fora do alcance de crianças:** Os produtos contêm pequenas peças ou baterias que podem representar risco de asfixia.
- 

### Informações sobre o uso

- **Uso geral:** Certifique-se de que o produto esteja totalmente carregado ou com baterias novas antes de utilizá-lo. Consulte o manual do produto para instruções específicas.
  - **Fonte de alimentação:** Utilize apenas a fonte de alimentação correta (bateria, USB, painel solar).
  - **Instruções de carregamento:** Use o cabo fornecido e não ultrapasse o tempo de carregamento recomendado. Certifique-se de que a porta esteja seca antes de conectar.
  - **Manutenção:** Limpe com um pano macio e seco e evite produtos químicos fortes. Remova as baterias quando o produto não for usado por longos períodos.
  - **Armazenamento:** Armazene em um local fresco e seco quando não for utilizado por longos períodos e retire as baterias, se necessário.
- 

### Etiquetas de aviso

- **Aviso - Risco de incêndio**  
⚠ Mantenha afastado de fontes de calor e materiais inflamáveis.
- **Aviso - Superfície quente**  
🔥 Atenção: Pode esquentar durante o uso. Manuseie com cuidado.
- **Aviso - Risco de choque elétrico**  
⚠ Risco de choque elétrico. Não abra nem desmontar.
- **Aviso - Exposição ocular**  
👁 Não olhe diretamente para a luz para evitar danos aos olhos.
- **Descarte de baterias**  
♻ Descarte as baterias corretamente de acordo com os regulamentos locais.
- **Resistência à água**  
🚫 Não submergir na água (a menos que especificado de outra forma).
- **Manter fora do alcance de crianças**  
👶 Peças pequenas representam risco de asfixia.
- **Aviso sobre baterias recarregáveis**  
⚠ Use apenas baterias e carregadores compatíveis.



---

Reservamo-nos o direito de modificar o texto, o design e os dados técnicos do produto sem aviso prévio. Este documento foi elaborado de acordo com o Regulamento Geral de Segurança de Produtos da UE (GPSR) e garante que os produtos listados atendem a todos os requisitos de segurança e rastreabilidade conforme a legislação da UE.

---

## SV - Svenska (Swedish)

### Säkerhetsinformation









- **Undvik direkt ögonkontakt:** Titta inte direkt på ljuset som avges av produkten för att undvika obehag eller ögonskador.
- **Batterisäkerhet:**
  - Använd endast de rekommenderade batterityperna och följ installations- och utbytesinstruktionerna.
  - Ladda inte icke-uppladdningsbara batterier och blanda inte gamla och nya batterier.
  - Håll batterier borta från värme, fukt och direkt solljus.
  - Kassera använda batterier enligt lokala föreskrifter.
- **Får ej nedsänkas i vatten:** Dessa produkter är inte avsedda att nedsänkas i vatten. Undvik överdriven fuktighet om inte annat anges.
- **Varning: Het yta:** Vissa produkter kan bli varma vid användning. Låt dem svalna innan de hanteras.
- **Håll borta från brännbara material:** Undvik att placera nära brännbara material eller värmekällor.
- **Säkerställ god ventilation:** Använd produkter med laddningsfunktioner på välventilerade platser för att undvika överhettning.
- **Använd endast för avsett syfte:** Använd endast för de avsedda funktionerna (t.ex. camping, ficklampor, solbelysning).

- **Håll utom räckhåll för barn:** Produkterna innehåller små delar eller batterier som kan innebära kvävningsrisk.
- 

### Användarinformation

- **Allmänt bruk:** Se till att produkten är helt laddad eller har nya batterier innan användning. Följ produktmanualen för specifika instruktioner.
  - **Strömkälla:** Använd endast den korrekta strömkällan (batteri, USB, solpanel).
  - **Laddningsinstruktioner:** Använd den medföljande kabeln och överskrid inte den rekommenderade laddningstiden. Se till att porten är torr innan du ansluter.
  - **Underhåll:** Rengör med en mjuk, torr trasa och undvik starka kemikalier. Ta bort batterier när produkten inte används under längre perioder.
  - **Förvaring:** Förvara på en sval och torr plats när den inte används under längre perioder, och ta bort batterier om nödvändigt.
- 

### Varningsetiketter

- **Varning - Brandrisk**  
 Håll borta från värmekällor och brännbara material.
- **Varning - Het yta**  
 Varning: Kan bli varm vid användning. Hantera försiktigt.
- **Varning - Elektrisk stöt**  
 Risk för elektrisk stöt. Öppna inte eller demontera.
- **Varning - Ögonexponering**  
 Titta inte direkt på ljuset för att undvika ögonskador.
- **Batterihantering**  
 Kassera batterier korrekt enligt lokala föreskrifter.
- **Vattentålighet**  
 Får ej nedsänkas i vatten (om inte annat anges).
- **Håll utom räckhåll för barn**  
 Små delar kan utgöra kvävningsrisk.
- **Varning om uppladdningsbara batterier**  
 Använd endast kompatibla batterier och laddare.



---

Vi förbehåller oss rätten att ändra text, design och tekniska specifikationer för produkten utan föregående meddelande. Detta dokument har skapats i enlighet med EU:s allmänna produktsäkerhetsförordning (GPSR) och säkerställer att de listade produkterna uppfyller alla nödvändiga säkerhets- och spårbarhetskrav enligt EU:s lagstiftning.

---

## NO - Norsk (Norwegian)



### Sikkerhetsinformasjon

- **Unngå direkte øyekontakt:** Se ikke direkte på lyset som sendes ut fra produktet for å unngå ubehag eller øyeskader.
  - **Batterisikkerhet:**
    - Bruk kun de anbefalte batteritypene og følg installasjons- og bytteanvisningene.
    - Lading av ikke-oppladbare batterier skal unngås, og gamle og nye batterier skal ikke blandes.
    - Hold batteriene unna varme, fuktighet og direkte sollys.
    - Kast brukte batterier i henhold til lokale forskrifter.
  - **Ikke senk i vann:** Disse produktene er ikke laget for å senkes i vann. Unngå overdreven fuktighet med mindre annet er spesifisert.
  - **Advarsel: Varm overflate:** Noen produkter kan bli varme under bruk. La dem avkjøles før de håndteres.
  - **Hold unna brannfarlige materialer:** Unngå plassering nær brannfarlige materialer eller varmekilder.
  - **Sørg for god ventilasjon:** Bruk produkter med ladefunksjoner på godt ventilerte steder for å unngå overoppheting.
  - **Bruk kun til det tiltenkte formålet:** Bruk kun til de funksjonene som er angitt (f.eks. camping, lommelykter, sollys).
  - **Holdes utenfor barns rekkevidde:** Produktene inneholder små deler eller batterier som kan utgjøre kvelningsfare.
- 

### Bruksinformasjon

- **Generelt bruk:** Sørg for at produktet er helt oppladet eller har nye batterier før bruk. Følg produktmanualen for spesifikke instruksjoner.
  - **Strømkilde:** Bruk kun den riktige strømkilden (batteri, USB, solcellepanel).
  - **Ladeinstruksjoner:** Bruk den medfølgende kabelen og overskrid ikke den anbefalte ladetiden. Sørg for at porten er tørr før tilkobling.
  - **Vedlikehold:** Rengjør med en myk, tørr klut og unngå sterke kjemikalier. Fjern batteriene hvis produktet ikke skal brukes på en stund.
  - **Lagring:** Oppbevar på et kjølig og tørt sted når det ikke er i bruk over lengre tid, og fjern batteriene ved behov.
- 

### Advarselsetiketter

- **Advarsel - Brannfare**  
 Hold unna varmekilder og brannfarlige materialer.
- **Advarsel - Varm overflate**  
 Advarsel: Kan bli varm under bruk. Håndter forsiktig.

- **Advarsel - Elektrisk støt**  
⚠ Risiko for elektrisk støt. Ikke åpne eller demonter.
- **Advarsel - Øyeeksponering**  
🔴 Unngå direkte syn på lyset for å unngå øyeskader.
- **Batterihåndtering**  
🗑 Kast batteriene riktig i henhold til lokale forskrifter.
- **Vanntetthet**  
🚫 Ikke senk i vann (med mindre annet er spesifisert).
- **Holdes utenfor barns rekkevidde**  
👶 Små deler kan utgjøre kvælningssfare.
- **Advarsel om oppladbare batterier**  
⚠ Bruk kun kompatible batterier og ladere.



---

Vi forbeholder oss retten til å endre tekst, design og tekniske data om produktet uten forhåndsvarsel. Dette dokumentet er laget i henhold til EU-forskriften om produktsikkerhet (GPSR) og sikrer at de listede produktene oppfyller alle nødvendige sikkerhets- og sporbarhetskrav i henhold til EU-lovgivning.

---

## DA - Dansk (Danish)

### Sikkerhedsinformation









- **Undgå direkte øjenkontakt:** Kig ikke direkte på lyset, der udsendes fra produktet for at undgå ubehag eller øjenskader.
  - **Batterisikkerhed:**
    - Brug kun de anbefalede batterityper og følg installations- og udskiftningsvejledningerne.
    - Oplad ikke ikke-opladelige batterier og bland ikke gamle og nye batterier.
    - Opbevar batterier væk fra varme, fugt og direkte sollys.
    - Kassér brugte batterier i henhold til lokale forskrifter.
  - **Må ikke nedsænkes i vand:** Disse produkter er ikke designet til at blive nedsænket i vand. Undgå overdreven fugtighed medmindre andet er angivet.
  - **Advarsel: Varm overflade:** Nogle produkter kan blive varme under brug. Lad dem køle af, før de håndteres.
  - **Hold væk fra brændbare materialer:** Undgå at placere produktet nær brændbare materialer eller varmekilder.
  - **Sørg for tilstrækkelig ventilation:** Brug produkter med opladningsfunktioner i velventilerede områder for at forhindre overophedning.
  - **Brug kun til det tiltænkte formål:** Brug kun til de angivne funktioner (f.eks. camping, lommelygter, solbelysning).
  - **Holdes ude af børns rækkevidde:** Produkterne indeholder små dele eller batterier, der kan udgøre en kvælningssfare.
-

## Brugsinformation

- **Generelt brug:** Sørg for, at produktet er fuldt opladet eller har nye batterier, inden det bruges. Følg produktmanualen for specifikke instruktioner.
- **Strømkilde:** Brug kun den korrekte strømkilde (batteri, USB, solpanel).
- **Opladningsinstruktioner:** Brug den medfølgende kabel og overskrid ikke den anbefalede opladningstid. Sørg for, at porten er tør, før du tilslutter.
- **Vedligeholdelse:** Rengør med en blød, tør klud og undgå aggressive kemikalier. Fjern batterierne, hvis produktet ikke skal bruges i længere tid.
- **Opbevaring:** Opbevar på et køligt, tørt sted, når produktet ikke er i brug i længere perioder, og fjern batterierne, hvis nødvendigt.

---

## Advarselsetiketter

- **Advarsel - Brandfare**  
 Hold væk fra varmekilder og brændbare materialer.
- **Advarsel - Varm overflade**  
 Advarsel: Kan blive varm under brug. Håndter forsigtigt.
- **Advarsel - Elektrisk stød**  
 Risiko for elektrisk stød. Åbn ikke eller demonter.
- **Advarsel - Øjeneksponering**  
 Kig ikke direkte på lyset for at undgå øjenskader.
- **Batterihåndtering**  
 Kassér batterier korrekt i henhold til lokale forskrifter.
- **Vandbestandighed**  
 Må ikke nedsænkes i vand (medmindre andet er angivet).
- **Holdes ude af børns rækkevidde**  
 Små dele kan udgøre en kvælningsfare.
- **Advarsel om genopladelige batterier**  
 Brug kun kompatible batterier og opladere.



---

Vi forbeholder os retten til at ændre tekst, design og tekniske data for produktet uden forudgående varsel. Dette dokument er udarbejdet i overensstemmelse med EU-forordningen om produktsikkerhed (GPSR) og sikrer, at de nævnte produkter opfylder alle nødvendige sikkerheds- og sporbarhedskrav i henhold til EU-lovgivning.

---

## FI - Suomi (Finnish)

### Turvallisuustiedot

- **Vältä suoraa silmäkosketusta:** Älä katso suoraan tuotteen lähettämään valoon, sillä se voi aiheuttaa epämukavuutta tai vahinkoa silmille.
- **Akkuturvallisuus:**

- Käytä vain suositeltuja paristotyyppisiä ja noudata asennus- ja vaihtamisohjeita.
- Älä lataa ei-ladattavia paristoja, äläkä sekoita vanhoja ja uusia paristoja.
- Säilytä paristot pois lämmöltä, kosteudelta ja suorasta auringonvalolta.
- Hävitä käytetyt paristot paikallisten sääntöjen mukaan.
- **Ei saa upottaa veteen:** Nämä tuotteet eivät ole suunniteltuja upotettaviksi veteen. Vältä liiallista kosteutta, ellei toisin ole ilmoitettu.
- **Varoitus: Kuuma pinta:** Jotkut tuotteet voivat lämmetä käytön aikana. Anna jäähtyä ennen käsittelyä.
- **Pidettävä erossa syttyvistä materiaaleista:** Vältä laittamasta tuotetta lähelle syttyviä materiaaleja tai lämmönlähteitä.
- **Varmista riittävä ilmanvaihto:** Käytä laturitoiminnallisia tuotteita hyvin ilmastoiduissa tiloissa ylikuumenemisen estämiseksi.
- **Käytä vain aiottuun tarkoitukseen:** Käytä vain määrättyihin tarkoituksiin (esim. telttailu, taskulamput, aurinkovalo).
- **Pidettävä poissa lasten ulottuvilta:** Tuotteet sisältävät pieniä osia tai paristoja, jotka voivat aiheuttaa tukehtumisvaaran.







---

## Käyttötiedot

- **Yleinen käyttö:** Varmista, että tuote on täysin ladattu tai siinä on uudet paristot ennen käyttöä. Noudata tuotteen käyttöohjeita.
- **Virtalähde:** Käytä vain oikeaa virtalähdettä (paristo, USB, aurinkopaneeli).
- **Latausohjeet:** Käytä mukana toimitettua kaapelia äläkä ylitä suositeltua latausaikaa. Varmista, että liitäntä on kuiva ennen liittämistä.
- **Ylläpito:** Puhdista pehmeällä, kuivalla liinalla ja vältä voimakkaita kemikaaleja. Poista paristot, jos tuotetta ei käytetä pitkään aikaan.
- **Säilytys:** Säilytä kuivassa ja viileässä paikassa, jos tuotetta ei käytetä pitkään aikoihin, ja poista tarvittaessa paristot.



---

## Varoitusmerkinnät

- **Varoitus - Paloriski**  
 Pidettävä poissa lämmönlähteistä ja syttyvistä materiaaleista.
- **Varoitus - Kuuma pinta**  
 Varoitus: Tuote voi kuumeta käytön aikana. Käsittele varovasti.
- **Varoitus - Sähkötuska**  
 Sähkötuskan vaara. Älä avaa tai pura.
- **Varoitus - Silmäaltistus**  
 Älä katso suoraan valoon, jotta et vahingoita silmiä.
- **Paristojen hävittäminen**  
 Hävitä paristot oikein paikallisten sääntöjen mukaan.
- **Vesitiiviys**  
 Ei saa upottaa veteen (ellei toisin ole ilmoitettu).





- **Pidettävä poissa lasten ulottuvilta**  
 Pienet osat voivat aiheuttaa tukehtumisvaaran.
- **Varoitus ladattavista paristoista**  
 Käytä vain yhteensopivia paristoja ja latureita.

---

Pidätämme oikeuden muuttaa tuotteen tekstiä, suunnittelua ja teknisiä tietoja ilman ennakkovaroitusta. Tämä asiakirja on laadittu EU:n yleisen tuotesuojeluasetuksen (GPSR) mukaisesti ja takaa, että luetellut tuotteet täyttävät kaikki EU-lainsäädännön turvallisuus- ja jäljitettävyyksivaatimukset.

---

## PL - Polski (Polish)

### Informacje o bezpieczeństwie

- **Unikaj bezpośredniego kontaktu ze wzrokiem:** Nie patrz bezpośrednio na światło emitowane przez produkt, aby uniknąć dyskomfortu lub uszkodzenia wzroku.
- **Bezpieczeństwo akumulatorów:**
  - Używaj tylko zalecanych typów akumulatorów i postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami instalacji i wymiany.
  - Nie ładuj akumulatorów, które nie są przeznaczone do ładowania, i nie mieszaj starych i nowych akumulatorów.
  - Przechowuj akumulatory z dala od ciepła, wilgoci i bezpośredniego światła słonecznego.
  - Utylizuj zużyte akumulatory zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami.
- **Nie zanurzać w wodzie:** Produkty te nie są przeznaczone do zanurzenia w wodzie. Unikaj nadmiernej wilgoci, chyba że zaznaczone inaczej.
- **Uwaga: Gorąca powierzchnia:** Niektóre produkty mogą się rozgrzewać podczas używania. Pozwól im ostygnąć przed obsługą.
- **Trzymać z dala od materiałów łatwopalnych:** Unikaj umieszczania produktu w pobliżu materiałów łatwopalnych lub źródeł ciepła.
- **Zapewnij odpowiednią wentylację:** Używaj produktów z funkcją ładowania w dobrze wentylowanych miejscach, aby uniknąć przegrzania.
- **Używaj tylko do zamierzonych celów:** Używaj tylko do zamierzonych funkcji (np. camping, latarki, oświetlenie słoneczne).
- **Trzymać poza zasięgiem dzieci:** Produkty zawierają małe części lub akumulatory, które mogą stanowić zagrożenie zadławieniem.

---









### Informacje o użytkowaniu

- **Ogólne użycie:** Upewnij się, że produkt jest całkowicie naładowany lub ma nowe akumulatory przed użyciem. Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami produktu.
- **Źródło zasilania:** Używaj tylko odpowiedniego źródła zasilania (akumulator, USB, panel słoneczny).

- **Instrukcje ładowania:** Używaj dołączonego kabla i nie przekraczaj zalecanego czasu ładowania. Upewnij się, że port jest suchy przed podłączeniem.
- **Konserwacja:** Czyść miękką, suchą ściereczką i unikaj silnych chemikaliów. Usuń akumulatory, jeśli produkt nie będzie używany przez dłuższy czas.
- **Przechowywanie:** Przechowuj w chłodnym i suchym miejscu, gdy produkt nie jest używany przez dłuższy czas, i usuń akumulatory, jeśli to konieczne.

---

## Etykiety ostrzegawcze

- **Ostrzeżenie - Ryzyko pożaru**  
 Trzymać z dala od źródeł ciepła i materiałów łatwopalnych.
- **Ostrzeżenie - Gorąca powierzchnia**  
 Ostrzeżenie: Produkt może się rozgrzać podczas używania. Obsługiwać ostrożnie.
- **Ostrzeżenie - Ryzyko porażenia prądem**  
 Ryzyko porażenia prądem. Nie otwierać ani nie demontować.
- **Ostrzeżenie - Ekspozycja na oczy**  
 Nie patrz bezpośrednio na światło, aby uniknąć uszkodzenia wzroku.
- **Utylizacja akumulatorów**  
 Utylizuj akumulatory zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami.
- **Wodoodporność**  
 Nie zanurzać w wodzie (chyba że zaznaczone inaczej).
- **Trzymać poza zasięgiem dzieci**  
 Małe części mogą stanowić zagrożenie zadławieniem.
- **Ostrzeżenie o akumulatorach ładowalnych**  
 Używaj tylko kompatybilnych akumulatorów i ładowarek.



---

Zastrzegamy sobie prawo do zmiany tekstu, projektu i danych technicznych produktu bez uprzedzenia. Dokument ten został sporządzony zgodnie z rozporządzeniem UE w sprawie ogólnego bezpieczeństwa produktów (GPSR) i zapewnia, że wymienione produkty spełniają wszystkie wymagania bezpieczeństwa i identyfikowalności zgodnie z przepisami UE.

---

## CS - Čeština (Czech)

### Bezpečnostní informace

- **Vyhňte se přímému kontaktu se zrakem:** Nekoukejte přímo na světlo vyzařované produktem, abyste předešli nepohodlí nebo poškození zraku.
- **Bezpečnost baterií:**
  - Používejte pouze doporučené typy baterií a postupujte podle pokynů pro instalaci a výměnu.
  - Nepoužívejte k nabíjení ne-nabíjecí baterie a nemíchejte staré a nové baterie.
  - Skladujte baterie daleko od tepla, vlhkosti a přímého slunečního záření.
  - Likvidujte použité baterie podle místních předpisů.

- **Není určeno pro ponoření do vody:** Tyto produkty nejsou určeny k ponoření do vody. Vyhněte se nadměrné vlhkosti, pokud není uvedeno jinak.
- **Varování: Horký povrch:** Některé produkty se mohou zahřát při používání. Nechte je vychladnout před manipulací.
- **Držte mimo hořlavé materiály:** Vyhněte se umístění produktu v blízkosti hořlavých materiálů nebo zdrojů tepla.
- **Zajistěte dostatečné větrání:** Používejte produkty s funkcí nabíjení na dobře větraných místech, abyste zabránili přehřátí.
- **Používejte pouze pro zamýšlený účel:** Používejte pouze pro určené účely (např. kempování, svítílny, solární osvětlení).
- **Držte mimo dosah dětí:** Produkty obsahují malé části nebo baterie, které mohou představovat nebezpečí udušení.









---

## Použití

- **Obecné použití:** Ujistěte se, že je produkt plně nabitý nebo má nové baterie před použitím. Postupujte podle pokynů výrobce.
- **Napájení:** Používejte pouze správný zdroj napájení (baterie, USB, solární panel).
- **Pokyny pro nabíjení:** Používejte přiložený kabel a nepřekračujte doporučený čas nabíjení. Před připojením se ujistěte, že port je suchý.
- **Údržba:** Čistěte měkkým suchým hadříkem a vyhněte se silným chemikáliím. Odstraňte baterie, pokud produkt nebude používán po delší dobu.
- **Skladování:** Uchovávejte na chladném, suchém místě, když produkt nebude dlouho používán, a v případě potřeby vyjměte baterie.

---

## Varovné štítky

- **Varování - Riziko požáru**  
 Držte mimo zdroje tepla a hořlavé materiály.
- **Varování - Horký povrch**  
 Varování: Produkt může během používání zahřát. Zacházejte opatrně.
- **Varování - Riziko úrazu elektrickým proudem**  
 Riziko úrazu elektrickým proudem. Neotevírejte ani nerozebírejte.
- **Varování - Expozice očím**  
 Nekoukejte přímo na světlo, abyste předešli poškození zraku.
- **Likvidace baterií**  
 Likvidujte baterie správně podle místních předpisů.
- **Odolnost proti vodě**  
 Nepoužívejte v mokrých podmínkách (pokud není uvedeno jinak).
- **Držte mimo dosah dětí**  
 Malé části mohou představovat nebezpečí udušení.
- **Varování o nabíjecích bateriích**  
 Používejte pouze kompatibilní baterie a nabíječky.



Vyhrazujeme si právo zmeniť text, design a technické údaje produktu bez predchádzajúceho upozornenia. Tento dokument bol pripravený v súlade s evropským nariadením o bezpečnosti výrobkov (GPSR) a zaručuje, že uvedené produkty spĺňajú všetky požiadavky bezpečnosti a sledovateľnosti podľa európskej legislatívy.

---

## SK - Slovenčina (Slovak)

### Bezpečnostné informácie

- **Vyhňte sa priamemu kontaktu so zrakom:** Nepozerajte sa priamo na svetlo vyžarované produktom, aby ste predišli nepohodliu alebo poškodeniu zraku.
  - **Bezpečnosť batérií:**
    - Používajte iba odporúčané typy batérií a riaďte sa pokynmi na inštaláciu a výmenu.
    - Nepoužívajte na nabíjanie nenabíjateľné batérie a nemiešajte staré a nové batérie.
    - Uchovávajte batérie mimo tepla, vlhkosti a priameho slnečného žiarenia.
    - Likvidujte použité batérie podľa miestnych predpisov.
  - **Nie je určené na ponorenie do vody:** Tieto produkty nie sú určené na ponorenie do vody. Vyhňte sa nadmernej vlhkosti, ak nie je uvedené inak.
  - **Varovanie: Horúci povrch:** Niektoré produkty sa môžu zahriať pri používaní. Nechajte ich vychladnúť pred manipuláciou.
  - **Držte mimo horľavých materiálov:** Vyhňte sa umiestneniu produktu v blízkosti horľavých materiálov alebo zdrojov tepla.
  - **Zabezpečte dostatočné vetranie:** Používajte produkty s nabíjacou funkciou na dobre vetraných miestach, aby ste predišli prehriatiu.
  - **Používajte iba na zamýšľaný účel:** Používajte iba na určené účely (napr. kempovanie, svietidlá, solárne osvetlenie).
  - **Držte mimo dosahu detí:** Produkty obsahujú malé časti alebo batérie, ktoré môžu predstavovať riziko udusenía.
- 

### Používanie

- **Obecné používanie:** Uistite sa, že produkt je úplne nabitý alebo má nové batérie pred použitím. Riadte sa pokynmi výrobcu.
  - **Zdroj napájania:** Používajte iba správny zdroj napájania (batéria, USB, solárny panel).
  - **Pokyny na nabíjanie:** Používajte priložený kábel a neprekračujte odporúčaný čas nabíjania. Uistite sa, že port je suchý pred pripojením.
  - **Údržba:** Čistite mäkkou suchou handričkou a vyhňte sa silným chemikáliám. Odstráňte batérie, ak produkt nebude používaný dlhšiu dobu.
  - **Skladovanie:** Uchovávajte na chladnom a suchom mieste, ak produkt nebude dlhší čas používaný, a podľa potreby vyberte batérie.
-

## Výstražné štítky

- **Varovanie - Požiarne riziko**  
⚠ Držte mimo zdrojov tepla a horľavých materiálov.
- **Varovanie - Horúci povrch**  
🔥 Varovanie: Produkt sa môže zahriať počas používania. Zaobchádzajte opatrne.
- **Varovanie - Riziko úrazu elektrickým prúdom**  
⚠ Riziko úrazu elektrickým prúdom. Neotvárajte ani nerozoberajte.
- **Varovanie - Expozícia očíam**  
🔴 Nepozerajte sa priamo na svetlo, aby ste predišli poškodeniu zraku.
- **Likvidácia batérií**  
🗑 Likvidujte batérie správne podľa miestnych predpisov.
- **Odolnosť voči vode**  
🚫 Nepoužívať v mokrých podmienkach (ak nie je uvedené inak).
- **Držte mimo dosahu detí**  
👶 Malé časti môžu predstavovať riziko udusenía.
- **Varovanie o nabíjacích batériách**  
⚠ Používajte iba kompatibilné batérie a nabíjačky.



---

Vyhradzujeme si právo zmeniť text, dizajn a technické údaje produktu bez predchádzajúceho upozornenia. Tento dokument bol vyhotovený v súlade s nariadením EÚ o bezpečnosti výrobkov (GPSR) a zabezpečuje, že uvedené produkty spĺňajú všetky požiadavky bezpečnosti a sledovateľnosti podľa európskeho práva.

---

## HU - Magyar (Hungarian)

### Biztonsági információk

- **Kerülje a közvetlen szemkontaktust:** Ne nézzen közvetlenül a termék által kibocsátott fénybe, mert az kellemetlenséget vagy szemkárosodást okozhat.
- **Akkumulátor biztonság:**
  - Csak az ajánlott típusú akkumulátorokat használja, és kövesse az installációs és csere utasításokat.
  - Ne töltsen fel a nem újratölthető akkumulátorokat, és ne keverje össze az új és régi akkumulátorokat.
  - Tárolja az akkumulátorokat hőtől, nedvességtől és közvetlen napfénytől védve.
  - A használt akkumulátorokat a helyi előírásoknak megfelelően kell eltávolítani.
- **Ne merítse vízbe:** Ezek a termékek nem alkalmasak vízbe merítésre. Kerülje el a túlzott nedvességet, ha másként nem jelezték.
- **Figyelem: Forró felület:** Egyes termékek használat közben felmelegedhetnek. Hagyja kihűlni őket a kezelés előtt.
- **Tartsa távol gyúlékony anyagoktól:** Ne helyezze a terméket gyúlékony anyagok vagy hőforrások közelébe.

- **Biztosítson megfelelő szellőzést:** A töltőfunkcióval rendelkező termékeket jól szellőző helyiségben használja a túlmelegedés elkerülése érdekében.
- **Csak rendeltetésszerű használat:** Csak a célzott funkciókra használja (pl. kempingezés, zseblámpa, napelemes világítás).
- **Tartsa távol a gyermekektől:** A termékek apró részeket vagy akkumulátorokat tartalmaznak, amelyek fulladásveszélyt jelenthetnek.









---

## Használati információk

- **Általános használat:** Ügyeljen arra, hogy a termék teljesen fel legyen töltve, vagy új akkumulátorokat használjon, mielőtt használatba veszi. Kövesse a termék használati utasításait.
- **Tápegység:** Csak az ajánlott tápegységeket használja (akkumulátor, USB, napelem).
- **Töltési utasítások:** Használja az átadott kábelt, és ne lépje túl az ajánlott töltési időt. Ügyeljen arra, hogy a csatlakozó száraz legyen a csatlakoztatás előtt.
- **Karbantartás:** Tisztítsa meg puha, száraz ruhával, és kerülje a durva vegyszereket. Ha a terméket hosszabb ideig nem használja, vegye ki az akkumulátorokat.
- **Tárolás:** Ha a terméket hosszabb ideig nem használja, tárolja száraz, hűvös helyen, és szükség szerint távolítsa el az akkumulátorokat.

---

## Figyelmeztető jelzések

- **Figyelmeztetés - Tűzveszély**  
 Tartsa távol a hőforrásoktól és gyúlékony anyagoktól.
- **Figyelmeztetés - Forró felület**  
 Figyelem: A termék használat közben felmelegedhet. Kezelje óvatosan.
- **Figyelmeztetés - Elektromos áramütés veszélye**  
 Elektromos áramütés veszélye. Ne nyissa ki, és ne bontsa meg.
- **Figyelmeztetés - Szemveszély**  
 Ne nézzen közvetlenül a fénybe, hogy elkerülje a szemkárosodást.
- **Akkumulátorok elhelyezése**  
 A használt akkumulátorokat a helyi szabályok szerint helyezze el.
- **Vízhatlan védelem**  
 Ne merítse vízbe (ha másként nincs jelezve).
- **Tartsa távol a gyermekektől**  
 A kis alkatrészek fulladásveszélyt jelenthetnek.
- **Figyelmeztetés az újratölthető akkumulátorokra**  
 Csak kompatibilis akkumulátorokat és töltőket használjon.



---

Fenntartjuk a jogot a termék szövegének, dizájnjának és műszaki adataik módosítására előzetes értesítés nélkül. Ez a dokumentum az EU általános termékbiztonsági rendeletével (GPSR) összhangban készült, és biztosítja, hogy az említett termékek megfeleljenek az EU jogszabályainak biztonsági és nyomon követési előírásainak.

---

## RO - Română (Romanian)

### Informații de siguranță

- **Evitați contactul direct cu ochii:** Nu priviți direct la lumina emisă de produs pentru a evita disconfortul sau deteriorarea ochilor.
- **Siguranța bateriilor:**
  - Folosiți doar tipurile recomandate de baterii și urmați instrucțiunile de instalare și schimbare.
  - Nu încărcați bateriile care nu sunt reîncărcabile și nu amestecați baterii noi cu cele vechi.
  - Depozitați bateriile departe de căldură, umiditate și lumina directă a soarelui.
  - Aruncați bateriile uzate conform reglementărilor locale.
- **Nu se scufundă în apă:** Aceste produse nu sunt destinate să fie scufundate în apă. Evitați umezeala excesivă, cu excepția cazului în care este menționat altfel.
- **Atenție: Suprafață fierbinte:** Unele produse pot deveni fierbinți în timpul utilizării. Lăsați-le să se răcească înainte de manipulare.
- **Păstrați departe de materiale inflamabile:** Nu plasați produsul lângă materiale inflamabile sau surse de căldură.
- **Asigurați o ventilație adecvată:** Utilizați produsele cu încărcare într-o zonă bine ventilată pentru a preveni supraîncălzirea.
- **Utilizați doar pentru scopul prevăzut:** Utilizați doar pentru scopurile destinate (de exemplu, camping, lanterne, iluminat solar).
- **Păstrați departe de copii:** Produsele conțin părți mici sau baterii care pot prezenta pericol de sufocare.

---








### Informații de utilizare

- **Utilizare generală:** Asigurați-vă că produsul este complet încărcat sau are baterii noi înainte de utilizare. Urmăriți instrucțiunile producătorului.
- **Sursa de alimentare:** Utilizați doar sursa de alimentare recomandată (baterie, USB, panou solar).
- **Instrucțiuni de încărcare:** Folosiți cablul furnizat și nu depășiți timpul recomandat de încărcare. Asigurați-vă că portul este uscat înainte de a conecta cablul.
- **Întreținere:** Curățați cu o cârpă moale și uscată și evitați produsele chimice dure. Dacă produsul nu va fi utilizat o perioadă lungă, scoateți bateriile.
- **Depozitare:** Depozitați într-un loc răcoros și uscat dacă produsul nu va fi utilizat pe o perioadă lungă de timp și îndepărtați bateriile dacă este necesar.

---

### Etichete de avertizare

- **Avertisment - Pericol de incendiu**
  - ⚠ Păstrați departe de sursele de căldură și materiale inflamabile.

- **Avertisment - Suprafață fierbinte**  
 Atenție: Produsul poate deveni fierbinte în timpul utilizării. Manipulați cu grijă.
- **Avertisment - Pericol de electrocutare**  
 Pericol de electrocutare. Nu deschideți și nu demontați.
- **Avertisment - Expunere oculară**  
 Nu priviți direct la lumină pentru a preveni deteriorarea ochilor.
- **Eliminarea bateriilor**  
 Eliminați bateriile corect conform reglementărilor locale.
- **Rezistență la apă**  
 Nu se scufundă în apă (cu excepția cazului în care este menționat altfel).
- **Păstrați departe de copii**  
 Părțile mici pot reprezenta un pericol de sufocare.
- **Avertisment despre bateriile reîncărcabile**  
 Folosiți doar baterii și încărcătoare compatibile.



---

Ne rezervăm dreptul de a modifica textul, designul și specificațiile tehnice ale produsului fără notificare prealabilă. Acest document a fost redactat în conformitate cu reglementările UE privind siguranța generală a produselor (GPSR) și garantează că produsele enumerate îndeplinesc toate cerințele de siguranță și trasabilitate conform legislației UE.

---

## BG - Български (Bulgarian)

### Информация за безопасност

- **Избягвайте директно излагане на очите:** Не гледайте директно в светлината, излъчвана от продукта, тъй като това може да причини дискомфорт или увреждане на очите.
- **Безопасност на батериите:**
  - Използвайте само препоръчаните видове батерии и следвайте инструкциите за инсталиране и смяна.
  - Не зареждайте батерии, които не могат да се зареждат и не смесвайте нови и стари батерии.
  - Съхранявайте батериите на сухо, далеч от топлина и директна слънчева светлина.
  - Изхвърляйте използваните батерии съгласно местните разпоредби.
- **Не потапяйте във вода:** Тези продукти не са предназначени за потапяне във вода. Избягвайте прекомерна влага, освен ако не е посочено друго.
- **Внимание: Гореща повърхност:** Някои продукти могат да се нагреят по време на работа. Оставете ги да изстинат, преди да ги докосвате.
- **Дръжте далеч от запалими материали:** Не поставяйте продукта в близост до запалими материали или топлинни източници.
- **Осигурете подходяща вентилация:** Използвайте продуктите за зареждане в добре проветрени помещения, за да избегнете прегряване.
- **Използвайте само по предназначение:** Използвайте продукта само за предназначенията му цел (например, къмпинг, фенерче, слънчево осветление).



- **Дръжте далеч от деца:** Продуктът съдържа малки части или батерии, които могат да представляват риск от задушаване.









---

## Информация за употреба

- **Обща употреба:** Уверете се, че продуктът е напълно зареден или има нови батерии, преди да го използвате. Следвайте инструкциите за употреба на продукта.
- **Източник на захранване:** Използвайте само препоръчаните източници на захранване (батерия, USB, соларен панел).
- **Инструкции за зареждане:** Използвайте предоставения кабел и не надвишавайте препоръчаното време за зареждане. Уверете се, че конекторът е сух преди да го свържете.
- **Поддръжка:** Почиствайте с мека суха кърпа и избягвайте използването на агресивни химикали. Ако продуктът няма да се използва дълго време, извадете батериите.
- **Съхранение:** Ако не използвате продукта дълго време, съхранявайте го на хладно и сухо място и при необходимост извадете батериите.

---

## Предупредителни етикети

- **Предупреждение - Пожарен риск**  
 Дръжте далеч от източници на топлина и запалими материали.
- **Предупреждение - Гореща повърхност**  
 Внимание: Продуктът може да се нагрее по време на употреба. Бъдете внимателни.
- **Предупреждение - Опасност от електрически шок**  
 Опасност от електрически шок. Не отваряйте и не разглобявайте.
- **Предупреждение - Очни увреждания**  
 Не гледайте директно в светлината, за да предотвратите увреждане на очите.
- **Изхвърляне на батериите**  
 Изхвърляйте батериите съгласно местните разпоредби.
- **Устойчивост на вода**  
 Не потапяйте във вода (освен ако не е посочено друго).
- **Дръжте далеч от деца**  
 Малките части може да представляват риск от задушаване.
- **Предупреждение за акумулаторни батерии**  
 Използвайте само съвместими батерии и зарядни устройства.



---

Запазваме си правото да променяме текста, дизайна и техническите данни на продукта без предварително уведомление. Този документ е създаден в съответствие с Регламент (ЕС) относно общата безопасност на продуктите (GPSR) и гарантира, че изброените

продукти отговарят на всички изисквания за безопасност и проследимост, предвидени от законодателството на ЕС.

---

## HR - Hrvatski (Croatian)

### Sigurnosne informacije

- **Izbjegavajte izravno izlaganje očima:** Ne gledajte izravno u svjetlost koju proizvod emitira jer to može izazvati nelagodu ili oštećenje očiju.
  - **Sigurnost baterija:**
    - Koristite samo preporučene vrste baterija i slijedite upute za instalaciju i zamjenu.
    - Nemojte puniti baterije koje nisu punjive i ne miješajte nove i stare baterije.
    - Držite baterije na suhom, daleko od topline i izravne sunčeve svjetlosti.
    - Odložite korištene baterije u skladu s lokalnim propisima.
  - **Nemojte uranjati u vodu:** Ovi proizvodi nisu namijenjeni za uranjanje u vodu. Izbjegavajte prekomjernu vlagu, osim ako nije drugačije naznačeno.
  - **Pažnja: Vruća površina:** Neki proizvodi mogu se zagrijati tijekom upotrebe. Ostavite ih da se ohlade prije nego što ih dodirnete.
  - **Držite podalje od zapaljivih materijala:** Nemojte postavljati proizvod u blizini zapaljivih materijala ili izvora topline.
  - **Osigurajte odgovarajuću ventilaciju:** Koristite proizvode za punjenje u dobro ventiliranim prostorijama kako biste spriječili pregrijavanje.
  - **Koristite samo prema namjeni:** Koristite proizvod samo za predviđenu funkciju (npr. kampiranje, svjetiljka, solarno osvjetljenje).
  - **Držite podalje od djece:** Proizvod sadrži male dijelove ili baterije koje predstavljaju rizik od gušenja.
- 

### Informacije o uporabi

- **Opća uporaba:** Provjerite je li proizvod potpuno napunjen ili koristi nove baterije prije upotrebe. Slijedite upute za uporabu proizvoda.
  - **Izvor napajanja:** Koristite samo preporučene izvore napajanja (baterije, USB, solarni panel).
  - **Upute za punjenje:** Koristite priloženi kabel i nemojte prekoračiti preporučeno vrijeme punjenja. Provjerite da je priključak suh prije nego što ga spojite.
  - **Održavanje:** Čistite mekom, suhom krpom i izbjegavajte agresivne kemikalije. Ako proizvod neće biti korišten duže vrijeme, izvadite baterije.
  - **Pohrana:** Ako proizvod neće biti korišten duže vrijeme, pohranite ga na suhom i hladnom mjestu i po potrebi izvadite baterije.
- 

### Upozoravajuće oznake

- **Upozorenje - Opasnost od požara**  
⚠ Držite podalje od izvora topline i zapaljivih materijala.
- **Upozorenje - Vruća površina**  
🔥 Pažnja: Proizvod se može zagrijati tijekom upotrebe. Rukujte pažljivo.
- **Upozorenje - Opasnost od strujnog udara**  
⚠ Opasnost od strujnog udara. Ne otvarajte i ne rastavljajte.
- **Upozorenje - Opasnost za oči**  
👁 Ne gledajte izravno u svjetlost da biste spriječili oštećenje očiju.
- **Odlaganje baterija**  
🗑 Ispravno odložite baterije prema lokalnim propisima.
- **Vodootpornost**  
🚫 Nemojte uranjati u vodu (ako nije drugačije navedeno).
- **Držite podalje od djece**  
👶 Male dijelove mogu predstavljati rizik od gušenja.
- **Upozorenje na punjive baterije**  
⚠ Koristite samo kompatibilne baterije i punjače.



---

Zadržavamo pravo na promjene teksta, dizajna i tehničkih podataka proizvoda bez prethodne obavijesti. Ovaj dokument izrađen je u skladu s EU općom uredbom o sigurnosti proizvoda (GPSR) i jamči da navedeni proizvodi ispunjavaju sve sigurnosne i praćenje zahtjeva propisanih zakonodavstvom EU.

---

## SL - Slovenščina (Slovene)

### Varnostne informacije









- **Izogibajte se neposredni izpostavljenosti očem:** Ne gledajte neposredno v svetlobo, ki jo izdelek oddaja, saj lahko to povzroči nelagodje ali poškodbe oči.
- **Varnost baterij:**
  - Uporabljajte samo priporočene vrste baterij in sledite navodilom za namestitvev in zamenjavo.
  - Ne polnite baterij, ki niso polnilne, in ne mešajte novih in starih baterij.
  - Shranjujte baterije na suhem, stran od toplote in neposredne sončne svetlobe.
  - Izrabljene baterije zavržite v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi.
- **Ne potaplajte v vodo:** Ti izdelki niso namenjeni potapljanju v vodo. Izogibajte se pretirani vlagi, razen če ni drugače navedeno.
- **Opozorilo: Vroč površina:** Nekateri izdelki se lahko segrejejo med uporabo. Pustite jih, da se ohladijo, preden jih obvladujete.
- **Držite stran od vnetljivih materialov:** Izdelka ne postavljajte v bližino vnetljivih materialov ali virov toplote.
- **Zagotovite ustrezno prezračevanje:** Izdelke uporabljajte v dobro prezračenih prostorih, da preprečite pregrevanje.
- **Uporabljajte samo za predvideni namen:** Izdelek uporabljajte samo za predvidene funkcije (npr. kampiranje, svetilke, solarna svetloba).

- **Držite stran od otrok:** Izdelek vsebuje majhne dele ali baterije, ki predstavljajo nevarnost zadušitve.
- 

## Informacije o uporabi

- **Splošna uporaba:** Pred uporabo se prepričajte, da je izdelek popolnoma napolnjen ali uporablja nove baterije. Sledite navodilom za uporabo izdelka.
  - **Vir napajanja:** Uporabljajte samo priporočene vire napajanja (baterija, USB, sončni panel).
  - **Navodila za polnjenje:** Uporabite priloženi kabel in ne prekoračite priporočene časa polnjenja. Preverite, ali je priključek suh, preden ga povežete.
  - **Vzdrževanje:** Očistite z mehko, suho krpo in se izogibajte uporabi agresivnih kemikalij. Če izdelek ne bo dalj časa v uporabi, odstranite baterije.
  - **Shranjevanje:** Če izdelka ne boste uporabljali dalj časa, ga shranite na hladnem in suhem mestu ter po potrebi odstranite baterije.
- 

## Opozorilne oznake

- **Opozorilo - Požarna nevarnost**  
 Držite stran od virov toplote in vnetljivih materialov.
- **Opozorilo - Vroč površina**  
 Opozorilo: Izdelek se lahko med uporabo segreje. Ravnajte previdno.
- **Opozorilo - Nevarnost električnega udara**  
 Nevarnost električnega udara. Ne odpirajte in ne razstavlajte.
- **Opozorilo - Nevarnost za oči**  
 Ne glejte neposredno v svetlobo, da preprečite poškodbe oči.
- **Zavrnitev baterij**  
 Zavržite baterije v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi.
- **Neprepustnost za vodo**  
 Ne potaplajte v vodo (razen če ni drugače navedeno).
- **Držite stran od otrok**  
 Majhni deli lahko predstavljajo nevarnost zadušitve.
- **Opozorilo na polnilne baterije**  
 Uporabljajte samo združljive baterije in polnilnike.



---

Zadržujemo si pravico, da brez predhodnega obvestila spreminjamo besedilo, zasnovano in tehnične podatke izdelka. Ta dokument je bil izdelan v skladu z evropsko uredbo o splošni varnosti izdelkov (GPSR) in zagotavlja, da navedeni izdelki izpolnjujejo vse varnostne in sledljivostne zahteve v skladu z zakonodajo EU.

---

## TR - Türkçe (Turkish)

### Güvenlik Bilgisi

- **Doğrudan göz maruziyetinden kaçınınız:** Ürünün yaydığı ışığa doğrudan bakmayın, çünkü bu gözlerde rahatsızlık veya zarar verebilir.
- **Pil güvenliği:**
  - Yalnızca önerilen pil türlerini kullanın ve kurulum ve değiştirme talimatlarına uyun.
  - Şarj edilemeyen pilleri şarj etmeyin ve yeni ile eski pilleri karıştırmayın.
  - Pilleri kuru, ısı ve doğrudan güneş ışığından uzak bir yerde saklayın.
  - Kullanılmış pilleri yerel yönetmeliklere uygun şekilde atın.
- **Suya daldırmayınız:** Bu ürünler suya daldırmak için tasarlanmamıştır. Aksi belirtilmedikçe aşırı nemden kaçınınız.
- **Dikkat: Sıcak yüzey:** Bazı ürünler kullanım sırasında ısınabilir. Dokunmadan önce soğumalarına izin verin.
- **Yanıcı maddelerden uzak tutunuz:** Ürünü yanıcı maddelerden veya ısı kaynaklarından uzak tutunuz.
- **Uygun havalandırmayı sağlayınız:** Ürünleri şarj etmek için iyi havalandırılan alanlarda kullanın, aşırı ısınmayı engellemek için.
- **Yalnızca belirtilen amaçla kullanınız:** Ürünü yalnızca belirtilen amaçlarla (örneğin kamp, el feneri, güneş enerjisi ışığı) kullanınız.
- **Çocuklardan uzak tutunuz:** Ürün, boğulma riski oluşturabilecek küçük parçalar veya piller içeriyor.

---






### Kullanım Bilgisi

- **Genel kullanım:** Ürünü kullanmadan önce tamamen şarj edilmiş olduğundan veya yeni piller kullanıldığından emin olun. Ürünün kullanım talimatlarına uyun.
- **Güç kaynağı:** Yalnızca önerilen güç kaynaklarını kullanın (pil, USB, güneş paneli).
- **Şarj talimatları:** Sağlanan kabloyu kullanın ve önerilen şarj süresini aşmayın. Bağlantıyı yapmadan önce konektörün kuru olduğundan emin olun.
- **Bakım:** Yumuşak kuru bir bezle temizleyin ve agresif kimyasallardan kaçınınız. Ürün uzun süre kullanılmayacaksa, pilleri çıkarınız.
- **Depolama:** Ürün uzun süre kullanılmayacaksa, serin ve kuru bir yerde saklayınız ve gerekirse pilleri çıkarınız.

---

### Uyarı Etiketleri

- **Uyarı - Yangın Riski**
  - ⚠ Isı kaynaklarından ve yanıcı maddelerden uzak tutunuz.
- **Uyarı - Sıcak Yüzey**
  - 🔥 Dikkat: Ürün kullanım sırasında ısınabilir. Dikkatli kullanınız.
- **Uyarı - Elektrik Çarpma Riski**
  - ⚠ Elektrik çarpma riski. Ürünü açmayınız ve sökmeyiniz.

- **Υπαρ - Γζλρε Ζαρά**  
 Γζλρενιζε ζαρά νεμεκε ιχίν ιςίγα δογρुdan bakmayın.
- **Ριλ Ατκλαρını Ατμα**  
 Ριλλερι νερελ ζυνετμελικλερε υυγυν Őekilde atın.
- **Συα Δαυανικλιlık**  
 Συα δαλδιρμαυın (ακσι βελιρτιλμεδικŐe).
- **Çocuklardan Uzak Tutun**  
 Κυçυk παρçalar βογυλμα ρισκι ολυςτυραβιλιρ.
- **Őarj Edilebilir Pillerle Υπαρ**  
 Υαλνυζα υυγυmlυ πιλλερ νε Őarj çihazlarını kυllanın.



---

Ūrυnυn metnini, tasarımıını ve teknik verilerini οnceden bildirmeksizin deđiςtirme hakkını saklı tutarız. Bu belge, Avrupa Birliđi Genel Ūrυn Gυvenliđi Yυnetmeliđi (GPSR) ile uyumlu olarak hazırlanmıςtır ve listelenen Ūrυnlerin AB yasaları geređi gerekli tυm gυvenlik ve izlenebilirlik gereksinimlerini karςıladıđını garanti eder.

---

## EL - Ελληνικά (Greek)









### Πληροφορίες ασφαλειας

- **Αποφύγετε την άμεση έκθεση στα μάτια:** Μην κοιτάζετε απευθείας το φως που εκπέμπει το προϊόν, καθώς αυτό μπορεί να προκαλέσει δυσφορία ή ζημιά στα μάτια.
- **Ασφάλεια μπαταριών:**
  - Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο τις συνιστώμενες τύπους μπαταριών και ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες εγκατάστασης και αντικατάστασης.
  - Μην φορτίζετε μπαταρίες που δεν είναι αναγκαίες για φόρτιση και μην αναμειγνύετε νέες και παλιές μπαταρίες.
  - Αποθηκεύστε τις μπαταρίες σε ξηρό μέρος, μακριά από τη ζέστη και το άμεσο ηλιακό φως.
  - Απορρίψτε τις χρησιμοποιημένες μπαταρίες σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς.
- **Μην βυθίζετε στο νερό:** Αυτά τα προϊόντα δεν προορίζονται για βύθιση στο νερό. Αποφύγετε την υπερβολική υγρασία, εκτός αν ορίζεται διαφορετικά.
- **Προσοχή: Ζεστή επιφάνεια:** Ορισμένα προϊόντα μπορεί να ζεσταίνονται κατά τη χρήση. Αφήστε τα να κρυώσουν πριν τα αγγίζετε.
- **Μακριά από εύφλεκτα υλικά:** Μην τοποθετείτε το προϊόν κοντά σε εύφλεκτα υλικά ή πηγές θερμότητας.
- **Εξασφαλίστε κατάλληλο αερισμό:** Χρησιμοποιήστε τα προϊόντα σε καλά αεριζόμενους χώρους για να αποφύγετε την υπερθέρμανση.
- **Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο για τον προορισμό του:** Χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν μόνο για την προοριζόμενη χρήση (π.χ. κάμπινγκ, φακός, ηλιακό φως).
- **Μακριά από παιδιά:** Το προϊόν περιέχει μικρά μέρη ή μπαταρίες που ενδέχεται να αποτελούν κίνδυνο πνιγμού.

## Πληροφορίες χρήσης

- **Γενική χρήση:** Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το προϊόν είναι πλήρως φορτισμένο ή χρησιμοποιείτε νέες μπαταρίες πριν τη χρήση. Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες χρήσης του προϊόντος.
- **Πηγή ενέργειας:** Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο τις συνιστώμενες πηγές ενέργειας (μπαταρία, USB, ηλιακό πάνελ).
- **Οδηγίες φόρτισης:** Χρησιμοποιήστε το παρεχόμενο καλώδιο και μην ξεπερνάτε τον συνιστώμενο χρόνο φόρτισης. Ελέγξτε ότι ο συνδετήρας είναι στεγνός πριν το συνδέσετε.
- **Συντήρηση:** Καθαρίστε με μαλακή, στεγνή πανί και αποφύγετε τη χρήση επιθετικών χημικών. Εάν το προϊόν δεν θα χρησιμοποιηθεί για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα, αφαιρέστε τις μπαταρίες.
- **Αποθήκευση:** Εάν το προϊόν δεν θα χρησιμοποιηθεί για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα, αποθηκεύστε το σε δροσερό και ξηρό μέρος και αφαιρέστε τις μπαταρίες, εάν είναι απαραίτητο.

## Προειδοποιητικές ετικέτες

- **Προειδοποίηση - Κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς**  
 Κρατήστε το μακριά από πηγές θερμότητας και εύφλεκτα υλικά.
- **Προειδοποίηση - Ζεστή επιφάνεια**  
 Προσοχή: Το προϊόν μπορεί να ζεσταθεί κατά τη χρήση. Χειριστείτε με προσοχή.
- **Προειδοποίηση - Κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας**  
 Κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας. Μην ανοίγετε και μην αποσυναρμολογείτε.
- **Προειδοποίηση - Κίνδυνος για τα μάτια**  
 Μην κοιτάζετε απευθείας το φως για να αποφύγετε ζημιά στα μάτια.
- **Απόρριψη μπαταριών**  
 Απορρίψτε τις μπαταρίες σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς.
- **Ανθεκτικότητα στο νερό**  
 Μην βυθίζετε στο νερό (εκτός αν αναφέρεται διαφορετικά).
- **Μακριά από παιδιά**  
 Τα μικρά μέρη μπορεί να προκαλέσουν κίνδυνο πνιγμού.
- **Προειδοποίηση για επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες**  
 Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο συμβατές μπαταρίες και φορτιστές.



Διατηρούμε το δικαίωμα να αλλάξουμε το κείμενο, το σχέδιο και τα τεχνικά δεδομένα του προϊόντος χωρίς προειδοποίηση. Αυτό το έγγραφο έχει δημιουργηθεί σύμφωνα με τον Κανονισμό της ΕΕ για τη γενική ασφάλεια των προϊόντων (GPSR) και εγγυάται ότι τα προϊόντα που αναφέρονται πληρούν όλες τις απαιτήσεις ασφάλειας και ιχνηλασιμότητας που προβλέπονται από τη νομοθεσία της ΕΕ.

## LT - Lietuvių (Lithuanian)

### Saugos informacija

- **Venkite tiesioginio akių poveikio:** Nežiūrėkite tiesiai į šviesą, kurią skleidžia produktas, nes tai gali sukelti diskomfortą ar pažeisti akis.
- **Baterijų sauga:**
  - Naudokite tik rekomenduojamas baterijas ir laikykitės diegimo ir pakeitimo instrukcijų.
  - Neįkraukite neįkroviamų baterijų ir nesimaišykite naujų su senomis baterijomis.
  - Laikykite baterijas sausas, toliau nuo šilumos ir tiesioginių saulės spindulių.
  - Naudotas baterijas išmeskite pagal vietinius įstatymus.
- **Nevardykite į vandenį:** Šie produktai nėra skirti panardinimui į vandenį. Venkite pernelyg didelės drėgmės, nebent nurodyta kitaip.
- **Įspėjimas: Karšta paviršius:** Kai kurie produktai gali įkaisti naudojimo metu. Palikite juos atvėsti prieš liesti.
- **Laikykite atokiai nuo degių medžiagų:** Nedėkite produkto šalia degių medžiagų ar šilumos šaltinių.
- **Užtikrinkite tinkamą ventiliaciją:** Naudokite produktus gerai vėdinamose patalpose, kad išvengtumėte perkaitimo.
- **Naudokite tik pagal paskirtį:** Naudokite produktą tik numatytam tikslui (pvz., stovyklavimui, žibintui, saulės energijos apšvietimui).
- **Laikykite toliau nuo vaikų:** Produktas turi mažų dalių arba baterijų, kurios gali sukelti uždusimo pavojų.



---

### Naudojimo informacija

- **Bendras naudojimas:** Įsitikinkite, kad produktas yra visiškai įkrautas arba naudojamos naujos baterijos prieš naudojimą. Laikykitės produkto naudojimo instrukcijų.
- **Energijos šaltinis:** Naudokite tik rekomenduojamus energijos šaltinius (bateriją, USB, saulės kolektorių).
- **Įkrovimo instrukcijos:** Naudokite pateiktą kabelį ir neviršykite rekomenduojamo įkrovimo laiko. Patikrinkite, ar jungtis yra sausa prieš prijungdami.
- **Priežiūra:** Valykite minkštu sausu audiniu ir venkite agresyvių cheminių medžiagų. Jei produktas nebus naudojamas ilgą laiką, išimkite baterijas.
- **Laikymas:** Jei produktas nebus naudojamas ilgą laiką, laikykite jį vėsioje ir sausoje vietoje ir, jei reikia, išimkite baterijas.

---

### Įspėjimo etiketės

- **Įspėjimas - Gaisro pavojus**  
 Laikykite atokiai nuo šilumos šaltinių ir degių medžiagų.
- **Įspėjimas - Karšta paviršius**  
 Įspėjimas: Produktas gali įkaisti naudojimo metu. Elkitės atsargiai.



- **Īspējimas - Elektrinio smūgio pavojus**  
⚠ Elektrinio smūgio pavojus. Neatidarinėkite ir nesmulkinkite produkto.
- **Īspējimas - Pavojus akims**  
🔴 Nežiūrėkite tiesiai į šviesą, kad išvengtumėte akių pažeidimų.
- **Baterijų atliekos**  
🗑 Baterijas išmeskite pagal vietinius įstatymus.
- **Atsparumas vandeniui**  
🚫 Nereikia panardinti į vandenį (nebent nurodyta kitaip).
- **Laikykite toliau nuo vaikų**  
👶 Maži komponentai gali sukelti uždusimo pavojų.
- **Īspėjimas dėl įkraunamų baterijų**  
⚠ Naudokite tik suderinamas baterijas ir įkroviklius.

---

Mes pasiliegame teisę be išankstinio įspėjimo keisti produkto tekstą, dizainą ir techninius duomenis. Šis dokumentas buvo parengtas pagal Europos Sąjungos bendrąsias produktų saugos taisykles (GPSR) ir garantuoja, kad nurodyti produktai atitinka visas ES teisės aktų reikalaujamas saugos ir atsekamumo normas.

---

## LV - Latviešu (Latvian)

### Drošības informācija









- **Izvairieties no tieša acu ekspozīcijas:** Neskatieties tieši uz produkta izstaroto gaismu, jo tas var izraisīt diskomfortu vai bojājumus acīs.
- **Bateriju drošība:**
  - Lietojiet tikai ieteicamās bateriju veidus un ievērojiet uzstādīšanas un nomaiņas instrukcijas.
  - Nelādējiet neregistrējamās baterijas un nesajauciet jaunas un vecas baterijas.
  - Uzglabājiet baterijas sausā vietā, prom no siltuma un tiešiem saules stariem.
  - Iznīciniet lietotās baterijas saskaņā ar vietējiem noteikumiem.
- **Nepievienojiet ūdenim:** Šie produkti nav paredzēti iegremdēšanai ūdenī. Izvairieties no pārmērīgas mitruma, ja vien nav norādīts citādi.
- **Brīdinājums: Karsta virsma:** Daži produkti var uzsilt lietošanas laikā. Ļaujiet tiem atdzist pirms pieskāriena.
- **Uzglabāt prom no uzliesmojošām vielām:** Nesēdiet produktu netālu no uzliesmojošām vielām vai siltuma avotiem.
- **Pārliecinieties par atbilstošu ventilāciju:** Izmantojiet produktus labi ventilējamās vietās, lai novērstu pārkaršanu.
- **Izmantojiet tikai atbilstoši norādītajam mērķim:** Lietojiet produktu tikai norādītajam mērķim (piemēram, kempings, lukturis, saules enerģijas apgaismojums).
- **Uzglabājiet prom no bērniem:** Produkts satur mazas daļas vai baterijas, kas var radīt aizrīšanās risku.

## Lietojuma informācija

- **Vispārējais lietojums:** Pārlicinieties, ka produkts ir pilnībā uzlādēts vai tiek izmantotas jaunas baterijas pirms lietošanas. Ievērojiet produkta lietošanas instrukcijas.
- **Enerģijas avots:** Lietojiet tikai ieteiktos enerģijas avotus (baterijas, USB, saules paneli).
- **Lādēšanas instrukcijas:** Lietojiet nodrošināto kabeli un nepārsniedziet ieteicamo lādēšanas laiku. Pirms pievienošanas pārlicinieties, ka pieslēgums ir sauss.
- **Apkope:** Tīriet ar mīkstu sausu audumu un izvairieties no agresīviem ķīmiskiem līdzekļiem. Ja produkts netiks izmantots ilgu laiku, izņemiet baterijas.
- **Glabāšana:** Ja produkts netiks izmantots ilgu laiku, uzglabājiet to vēsā un sausā vietā un, ja nepieciešams, izņemiet baterijas.

---

## Brīdinājuma etiķetes

- **Brīdinājums - Ugunsgrēka risks**  
 Turiet prom no siltuma avotiem un uzliesmojošām vielām.
- **Brīdinājums - Karsta virsma**  
 Brīdinājums: Produkts var uzkarst lietošanas laikā. Izmantojiet uzmanīgi.
- **Brīdinājums - Elektriskā šoka risks**  
 Elektriskā šoka risks. Nepavērsiet un nelaužiet produktu.
- **Brīdinājums - Aci bojājums**  
 Neskatieties tieši uz gaismu, lai izvairītos no acu bojājumiem.
- **Bateriju iznīcināšana**  
 Iznīciniet baterijas saskaņā ar vietējiem noteikumiem.
- **Ūdensizturība**  
 Nelieciet ūdenī (izņemot norādīto gadījumu).
- **Uzglabājiet prom no bērniem**  
 Mazās detaļas var izraisīt nosmakšanas risku.
- **Uzlādes akumulatoru brīdinājums**  
 Lietojiet tikai saderīgas baterijas un uzlādes ierīces.



---

Mēs paturam tiesības bez iepriekšēja brīdinājuma mainīt produkta tekstu, dizainu un tehniskos datus. Šis dokuments ir sagatavots saskaņā ar ES Vispārējiem produktu drošības noteikumiem (GPSR) un garantē, ka norādītie produkti atbilst visām ES likumdošanas prasībām attiecībā uz drošību un izsekojamību.

---

ET - Eesti (Estonian)

Turvalisuse teave

- **Vältige otseselt silmade kokkupuudet:** Ärge vaadake otseselt toote poolt kiiravat valgust, kuna see võib põhjustada silmade ebamugavust või kahjustusi.
- **Aku ohutus:**
  - Kasutage ainult soovitatud patareisid ja järgige paigaldus- ja vahetamisjuhiseid.
  - Ärge laadige patareisid, mis ei ole mõeldud laadimiseks, ja ärge segage uusi ja vanu patareisid.
  - Hoidke patareid kuivas kohas, eemal kuumusest ja otsesest päikesevalgusest.
  - Hävitage kasutatud patareid vastavalt kohalikele eeskirjadele.
- **Ärge sukeldage vette:** Need tooted ei ole mõeldud vee alla sukeldamiseks. Vältige liigset niiskust, välja arvatud juhul, kui on teisiti määratud.
- **Hoiatus: Kuum pind:** Mõned tooted võivad kasutamise ajal kuumeneda. Laske neil enne puudutamist jahtuda.
- **Hoida eemal kergestisüttivatest materjalidest:** Ärge asetage toodet kergestisüttivate materjalide või kuumuse allikate lähedusse.
- **Tagage piisav ventilatsioon:** Kasutage tooteid hästi ventileeritud ruumides, et vältida ülekuumenemist.
- **Kasutage ainult ettenähtud eesmärgil:** Kasutage toodet ainult selleks ettenähtud otstarbel (nt telkimine, taskulamp, päikesepaneeliga valgustus).
- **Hoida laste eest eemal:** Toode sisaldab väikseid osi või patareisid, mis võivad olla lämbumisohtlikud.





---





## Kasutusinfo

- **Üldine kasutamine:** Veenduge, et toode on täielikult laetud või kasutage uusi patareisid enne kasutamist. Järgige toote kasutusjuhiseid.
- **Energiaallikas:** Kasutage ainult soovitatud energiaallikaid (aku, USB, päikesepaneel).
- **Laadimisjuhised:** Kasutage kaasasolevat kaablit ja ärge ületage soovitatud laadimisega. Veenduge, et ühendus oleks kuiv enne ühendamist.
- **Hooldus:** Puhastage pehme kuiva lapiga ja vältige agressiivsete kemikaalide kasutamist. Kui toodet ei kasutata pikka aega, eemaldage patareid.
- **Säilitamine:** Kui toodet ei kasutata pikka aega, hoidke seda jahedas ja kuivas kohas ning vajadusel eemaldage patareid.

---

## Hoiatuste etiketid

- **Hoiatus - Tulekahju oht**  
 Hoidke eemal kuumuse allikatest ja kergestisüttivatest materjalidest.
- **Hoiatus - Kuum pind**  
 Hoiatus: Toode võib kasutamise ajal kuumeneda. Käitlege ettevaatlikult.
- **Hoiatus - Elektrilöögi oht**  
 Elektrilöögi oht. Ärge avage ega lahtivõtke toodet.
- **Hoiatus - Silmade oht**  
 Ärge vaadake otseselt valgust, et vältida silmade kahjustusi.

- **Aku utiliseerimine**  
 Hävitage patareid vastavalt kohalikele eeskirjadele.
- **Veekindlus**  
 Ärge sukeldage vette (välja arvatud kui on määratud teisiti).
- **Hoida laste eest eemal**  
 Väikesed osad võivad põhjustada lämbumisohtu.
- **Hoiatus laaditavate patareide kohta**  
 Kasutage ainult ühilduvaid patareisid ja laadijaid.

---

Meil on õigus muuta toote teksti, disaini ja tehnilisi andmeid ette teatamata. See dokument on koostatud ELi toodete ohutuse määruse (GPSR) alusel ja tagab, et nimetatud tooted vastavad kõikidele ELi turvalisuse ja jälgitavuse nõuetele.

---

## IS - Íslenska (Icelandic)

### Öryggisupplýsingar

- **Forðastu beinan snerting við augu:** Ekki horfa beint á ljósið sem myndast af vörunni, þar sem það getur valdið óþægindum eða skaða á augum.
- **Öryggi rafhlöðunnar:**
  - Notaðu aðeins ráðlagðar rafhlöður og fylgdu leiðbeiningunum um uppsetningu og skipti.
  - Ekki hlaða rafhlöður sem ekki eru ætlaðar til hleðslu og blandaðu ekki nýjum og gömlum rafhlöðum saman.
  - Geymdu rafhlöður á þurrum stað, fjarri hita og beinu sólarljósi.
  - Fargaðu notuðum rafhlöðum samkvæmt staðbundnum fyrirmælum.
- **Ekki dýfa í vatn:** Þessi vara er ekki ætluð til að dýfa í vatn. Forðastu of mikla rakastig, nema annað sé tilgreint.
- **Varningur: Heitt yfirborð:** Sumir hlutir geta hitnað við notkun. Láttu þá kólna áður en þú snertir þá.
- **Halda frá eldþolnum efnum:** Ekki leggja vöruna nálægt eldþolnum efnum eða hitauppsprettum.
- **Tryggðu nægilega loftræstingu:** Notaðu vörur í vel loftræstum rýmum til að forðast ofhitnun.
- **Notaðu aðeins í þeim tilgangi sem það var hannað fyrir:** Notaðu vöruna aðeins fyrir tilskilinn tilgang (td. camping, vasaljós, sólarlífur lýsing).
- **Halddu frá börnum:** Varan inniheldur litlar einingar eða rafhlöður sem geta valdið hættu á að setja hlut í kokið.

---









### Notkunarupplýsingar

- **Almenn notkun:** Tryggðu að varan sé fullhlaðin eða notaðu nýjar rafhlöður áður en þú notar hana. Fylgdu leiðbeiningum um notkun vörunnar.
- **Orkuuppspretta:** Notaðu aðeins ráðlagðar orkugjafa (rafhlaða, USB, sólarplata).

- **Leiðbeiningar um hleðslu:** Notaðu meðfylgjandi snúru og ekki fara fram úr ráðlögðum hleðslutíma. Gakktu úr skugga um að tenging sé þurr áður en þú tengir hana.
- **Viðhald:** Hreinsaðu með mjúku þurru klút og forðastu að nota aggresífa efni. Ef vara verður ekki notuð lengi, fjarlægðu rafhlöðurnar.
- **Geymsla:** Ef vara verður ekki notuð lengi, geymdu hana á köldum og þurrum stað og fjarlægðu rafhlöðurnar ef þörf er á.

---

## Viðvörðunarkerkið

- **Viðvörðun - Eldhætta**  
 Haltu frá hita og eldfimum efnum.
- **Viðvörðun - Heitt yfirborð**  
 Viðvörðun: Varan getur hitnað við notkun. Fylgdu leiðbeiningum.
- **Viðvörðun - Rafmagns-shokk hætta**  
 Rafmagns-shokk hætta. Ekki opna eða taka í sundur.
- **Viðvörðun - Augnskemmdir**  
 Ekki horfa beint á ljósið til að forðast augnskaða.
- **Batteri urðun**  
 Fargaðu rafhlöðum samkvæmt staðbundnum fyrirmælum.
- **Vatnspéttni**  
 Ekki dýfa í vatn (nema annað sé tilgreint).
- **Halddu frá börnum**  
 Smáhlutir geta valdið hættu á að stinga hlutum í munninn.
- **Viðvörðun um endurhlaðanlega rafhlöður**  
 Notaðu aðeins samhæfðar rafhlöður og hleðslutæki.



---

Við áskiljum okkur rétt til að breyta texta, hönnun og tæknilegum gögnum án fyrirvara. Þessi skjal er búið til samkvæmt EV reglugerð um almenna öryggi vara (GPSR) og tryggir að tilgreindar vörur uppfylli allar ESB öryggis- og rekjanleika kröfur.

---

## UK - Українська (Ukrainian)

### Інформація про безпеку

- **Уникайте прямого контакту з очима:** Не дивіться прямо на світло, що випромінюється продуктом, оскільки це може викликати дискомфорт або пошкодження очей.
- **Безпека батарей:**
  - Використовуйте лише рекомендовані типи батарей і дотримуйтесь інструкцій з установки та заміни.
  - Не заряджайте батареї, які не призначені для зарядки, і не змішуйте нові та старі батареї.

- Зберігайте батареї в сухому місці, подалі від тепла і прямих сонячних променів.
- Викидайте використані батареї відповідно до місцевих правил.
- **Не занурюйте у воду:** Ці продукти не призначені для занурення у воду. Уникайте надмірної вологості, якщо не вказано інше.
- **Попередження: Гаряча поверхня:** Деякі продукти можуть нагріватися під час використання. Дайте їм охолонути перед тим, як торкатися.
- **Тримати подалі від легкозаймистих матеріалів:** Не розміщуйте продукт поблизу легкозаймистих матеріалів або джерел тепла.
- **Забезпечте належну вентиляцію:** Використовуйте продукти в добре вентильованих приміщеннях, щоб уникнути перегріву.
- **Використовуйте тільки за призначенням:** Використовуйте продукт лише для зазначеної мети (наприклад, кемпінг, ліхтар, сонячне освітлення).
- **Тримати подалі від дітей:** Продукт містить малі деталі або батареї, які можуть бути небезпечні для дітей.






---




## Інструкція по використанню

- **Загальне використання:** Переконайтеся, що продукт повністю заряджений або використовуйте нові батареї перед використанням. Дотримуйтесь інструкцій щодо використання продукту.
- **Джерело живлення:** Використовуйте тільки рекомендовані джерела живлення (батареї, USB, сонячні панелі).
- **Інструкції з зарядки:** Використовуйте наданий кабель і не перевищуйте рекомендований час зарядки. Переконайтеся, що з'єднання сухе перед підключенням.
- **Технічне обслуговування:** Очищайте м'яким сухим рушником і уникайте агресивних хімічних засобів. Якщо продукт не буде використовуватися протягом тривалого часу, витягніть батареї.
- **Зберігання:** Якщо продукт не буде використовуватися тривалий час, зберігайте його в прохолодному сухому місці і, якщо потрібно, витягніть батареї.

---

## Таблиці попереджень

- **Попередження - Ризик виникнення пожежі**  
 Тримати подалі від джерел тепла та легкозаймистих матеріалів.
- **Попередження - Гаряча поверхня**  
 Попередження: Продукт може нагріватися під час використання. Використовувати обережно.
- **Попередження - Ризик електричного шоку**  
 Ризик електричного шоку. Не відкривати і не розбирати продукт.
- **Попередження - Пошкодження очей**  
 Не дивіться прямо на світло, щоб уникнути пошкодження очей.
- **Утилізація батарей**  
 Викидайте батареї відповідно до місцевих правил.

- **Водонепроникність**  
 Не занурювати у воду (крім зазначених випадків).
- **Тримати подалі від дітей**  
 Малі деталі можуть становити небезпеку задушення.
- **Попередження щодо зарядних акумуляторів**  
 Використовуйте тільки сумісні батареї та зарядні пристрої.



---

Ми залишаємо за собою право змінювати текст, дизайн і технічні дані продукту без попередження. Цей документ підготовлений відповідно до загальних правил безпеки продуктів Європейського Союзу (GPSR) і гарантує, що зазначені продукти відповідають усім вимогам законодавства ЄС щодо безпеки та відслідковуваності.

---